Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Higher Education H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2

No.: EDN-B-F(4)-12/2012

Dated: Shimla-2, 15/9/12

NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is please to institute an Incentive/Award named as "Atal Protsahan Yojna" for all those students of the State who are selected and take admission for a degree course in any Indian Institutes of Technology [IITs] or All India Institute of Medical Sciences [AIIMS] and for a Post Graduate Diploma Course in any Indian Institute of Management [IIMs]. The scheme shall come into force w.e.f. current financial year i.e. financial year 2012-13. The guidelines for regulation/implementation of scholarship scheme are as under:

- A one time Incentive/Award of Rs. 31,000/- [Thirty One Thousands] will be given to
 all those students of the State who are selected and take admission for a degree course
 in any Indian Institutes of Technology [IIT] or All India Institute of Medical
 Sciences [AIIMS] and for a Post Graduate Diploma Course in any Indian Institute
 of Management [IIMs].
- 2. All the eligible students will have to apply on the prescribed proforma along with Selection/Admission proof directly to Director of Higher Education.
- 3. In case of any dispute, the Director, [Hr. Education] will decide all the matter/issues, immediately. However, any person aggrieved with the decision of Director [Hr. Education], may file an appeal before the Secretary [Education] to the Government of H.P. within 45 days of decision.

By Order

[K. Sanjay Murthy]

Secretary [Education] to the

Government of Himachal Pradesh

Contd...P-2/-



Endst. No.: EDN-B-F(4)-12/2012

Dated: Shimla-2,

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Secretary to the Governor, H.P. Shimla-2.
- 2. The Pr. Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, H.P. Shimla-2.
- 3. The P.S. to the Hon'ble Education Minister, H.P. Shimla-2.
- 4. P.S. to the Chief Secretary to the Government of H.P., Shimla-2.
- The Pr. Secretary [Fin.] to the Government of H.P. Shimla-2 w.r.t. their U.O. No. FIN(C)B(15)-12/2010-pt. dated 29-08-2012. He is requested to make the budgetary provisions accordingly.
- 6. The Secretary [GAD] to the Government of H.P., Shimla w.r.t. Cabinet Decision taken by the Cabinet on its meeting held on 10-09-2012 under Item No. 11.
- The Director, Higher Education, Lal Pani, Shimla-1 for information and further necessary action to implement the above-mentioned Scheme effectively in the State.
 - 8. Assistant Controller [Printing & Stationery], H.P. Shimla-5 for printing in the Official Gazette.
 - 9. Guard File.

Special Secretary [Hr. Edu.] to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

4444

Directorate of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla – 1

Endst. No. EDN Copy to:

EDN-HE(10)F(14)52/2010-

sent to histallations as for list altocheef.

Dated: 19 September, 2012

All the Directors of IITs / IIMs / AIIMS, for favour of information and further necessary
action. They are requested to collect the Incentive / Award forms for the "Atal Protsahan
Yojna" in r/o the Himachali Students, studying in their institutes up to 15-10-2012 and
forward the same to this Directorate before 31-10-2012 for further necessary action. The
Scholarship forms are available on our website i.e, www.educationhp.org.

Direc

Director of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla – 171001.